is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity

If confirmed the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st October 1970, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and

Local Government.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected, free of charge, at the Clerk's Department, Public Hall, Horwich, at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from the 8th August 1969.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

Description of the Proposed Smoke Control Area Area: Approximately 22 acres

The area is bounded by a line commencing at the southerly point of the boundary between The Bungalow, Lever Park Avenue, and No. 1 Fearnhead Bungalow, Lever Park Avenue, and No. 1 Fearnhead Avenue proceeding in an easterly direction along the centre line of Fearnhead Avenue to Green Lane thence in a northerly direction along the centre line of Green Lane to the junction with the road leading to Old Lords Cottages thence in a north-westerly direction along the track to the urban district boundary thence in a westerly direction along the line of the boundary to Lever Park Avenue thence in a southerly direction along the centre line of Lever Park Avenue to the junction with the northern boundary of The Bungalow, Lever Park Avenue, and thence excluding that dwelling to the centre line of Fearnhead Avenue. of Fearnhead Avenue.

Dated 1st August 1969.

H. Darbyshire, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Public Hall, Horwich. (306)

HORWICH URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Horwich (No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1969 Notice is hereby given that the Horwich Urban District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 23rd June 1969, made an Order entitled the Horwich (No. 2) Smoke Control Order, 1969, declaring the area described in the Schedule thereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other

authorised fuels include antifractic, code and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before 1st October 1970 or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Clerk's Department, Public Hall, Horwich at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from the 8th August 1969.

Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.I, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

Description of the proposed smoke control area Area: Approximately 482 acres

The area is bounded by a line commencing at the junction of Chorley New Road (A.673) and Ainsworth

Avenue proceeding in a northerly direction along the Lane to Chorley Old Road thence in an easterly direction along the centre line of Chorley Old Road to the boundary of the Urban District with Bolton County Borough thence in a southerly direction along the line of the boundary to Chorley New Road thence in a westerly direction along the centre line of Chorley New Road to the junction with Ainsworth

Dated 1st August 1969.

H. Darbyshire, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Public Hall,
Horwich, Lancs. (307)

WARLEY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL Warley No. 9 Smoke Control Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the County Borough of Warley, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Acts, 1956 and 1968 on the 22nd July 1969, made an Order entitled the Warley No. 9 Smoke Control Order, 1969, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before the 1st September 1970, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected, free of charge, at the Council House, Smethwick, at all reasonable times during the period of 6 weeks from the 8th August

Within the said period any persons who will be affected by the Order may, by notice in writing to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area bounded by the Wolverhampton Road, the Oldbury Nos. 1 and 2 Smoke Control Areas and the Borough Boundary with Halesowen and Birmingham. Dated 31st July 1969.

Kenneth Pearce, Town Clerk.

Council House, Smethwick, Warley, Worcs.

(312)

THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA

CLEAN AIR ACT 1956

The St. Charles No. 1 Smoke Control (Variation) Order, 1969

Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act 1956, on the 22nd day of July 1969, made an Order entitled the St. Charles No. 1 Smoke Control (Variation) Order, 1969, declaring the buildings listed in the Schedule hereto to be exempt from the provisions of the St. Charles No. 1 Smoke Control Order, 1968. This Variation Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

If confirmed the Variation Order will come into operation on 1st October 1969, or such later date as determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Government.

Copies of the Order may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Kensington High Street, W.8, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 11th day of August 1969.